

4-10-03RECORE ECORI 102419432 TRAUEMARKS ONLY Form PTO-1594 JEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇒⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) **Conair Corporation** The Holmes Group, Inc. (a Massachusetts Corp) Name: Internal Address Association Individual(s) Street Address: One Cummings Point Road General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Stamford State: CT Zip: 06904 Corporation-State Other _____ Individual(s) citizenship__ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Corporation-State_Delaware Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No Other representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document Execution Date: January 14, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4 Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) N/A A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) attached Yes 🗸 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Debra M. Duguid 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)...............\$_40.00 Internal Address:_____ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: One Cummings Point Road Street Address: 501239 $_{City:_}$ stamford State:_CT DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. Debra M. Duguid, Director April 10, 2003 Name of Person Signing Date 04/14/2003 DBYRNE 00000144 501239 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: 40.00 CH 01 FC:8521 Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002711 FRAME: 0946

NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, The Holmes Group, Inc. ("Assignor"), a Massachusetts corporation with its principal place of business at 1 Holmes Way, Milford, Massachusetts, 01757 ("Assignor"), has adopted, owns and is using the Mark POLLENEX & Design (hereinafter "Mark") in connection with the following goods: water-resistant radios, combination water-resistant radios with emergency lights, hydrotherapy bath and attachments thereof; hydrotherapy foot baths; vibratory hydrotherapy foot baths; hand held massagers and attachments thereof; massagers in the form of cushions; swedish style massagers and attachments thereof; cordless electric smokeless ashtrays, humidifiers, and water filtering units for home or office use, domestic air filtering and deodorizing unit, showerheads, and decorative water fountains; and back cushions (hereinafter "goods");

WHEREAS, Assignor has applied to register the Mark on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office in connection with the above-described goods, Application Serial No. 76/232,995, filed on March 28, 2001; and,

WHEREAS, Conair Corporation ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 150 Milford Road, East Windsor, New Jersey, 08520, ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the Mark, and the pending application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, and the pending application for registration thereof, nunc pro tune, effective as of January 14, 2002.

THE HOLMES GROUP, INC.

Rv.

Name:

Title: Senior VP and General Counsel

Date: April 8, 2003

RECORDED: 04/10/2003